

No. 17-1375

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GERAWAN FARMING, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court of California**

**BRIEF OF SILVIA LOPEZ
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TERENCE J. PELL
MICHAEL E. ROSMAN
CENTER FOR
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
1100 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 625
Washington, DC 20036

MICHAEL A. CARVIN
Counsel of Record
VIVEK SURI
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
macarvin@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Silvia Lopez

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction.....	2
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. <i>Wolff</i> and this case differ from <i>Lochner</i> because they involve more “liberty”	7
II. <i>Wolff</i> and this case differ from <i>Lochner</i> because they involve less “process”	11
III. <i>Wolff</i> and this case differ from <i>Lochner</i> because they involve less “law”	15
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	8
<i>Adkins v. Children’s Hospital</i> , 261 U.S. 525 (1923).....	10, 11, 20
<i>Bloomer v. McQuewan</i> , 14 How. 539 (1852)	17
<i>Brooks v. NLRB</i> , 348 U.S. 96 (1954).....	9
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 Dall. 386 (1798).....	16
<i>Charles Wolff Packing Co. v.</i> <i>Court of Industrial Relations of</i> <i>Kansas</i> , 262 U.S. 522 (1923).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Charles Wolff Packing Co. v.</i> <i>Court of Industrial Relations of</i> <i>Kansas</i> , 267 U.S. 552 (1925).....	4, 19
<i>Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 4 Wheat. 518 (1819)	17
<i>Department of Transportation v.</i> <i>Association of American Railroads</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	12
<i>Dorchy v. Kansas</i> , 264 U.S. 286 (1924).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Electrical Workers v. Foust</i> , 442 U.S. 42 (1979).....	8, 9
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963).....	5
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 6 Cranch 87 (1810).....	15
<i>Hagar v. Reclamation District No. 108</i> , 111 U.S. 701 (1884).....	18
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884).....	17, 18
<i>International Harvester Co. v. Kentucky</i> , 234 U.S. 216 (1914).....	5
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	5
<i>Knox v. Service Employees</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	7
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	11, 12
<i>Londoner v. Denver</i> , 210 U.S. 373 (1908).....	6, 11
<i>Louis K. Liggett Co. v. Baldridge</i> , 278 U.S. 105 (1928).....	10, 20
<i>Mastro Plastics Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 350 U.S. 270 (1956).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	11, 13
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	6
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990).....	6
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 18 How. 272 (1855)	16
<i>NLRB v. Magnavox Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 322 (1974).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Rockaway News Supply Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 71 (1953).....	9
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018).....	16
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	6
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	18, 19
<i>Railroad Retirement Board v. Alton R. Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 330 (1935).....	10, 20
<i>Railway Express Agency v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949).....	20, 21
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	5, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	8
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	5, 21
<i>Steele v. Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944).....	8
<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003).....	6
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	13
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	6
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011).....	7
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946).....	18
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	18, 19
<i>Vanzant v. Waddel</i> , 2 Yer. 260 (Tenn. 1829).....	15, 16
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>William Danzer & Co. v. Gulf & Ship Island R.R. Co., 268 U.S. 633 (1925)</i>	6
STATUTES	
Cal. Labor Code § 1156.7	9
Cal. Labor Code § 1164	9
Cal. Labor Code § 1164.3	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Debate Between Samuel Gompers and Henry J. Allen at Carnegie Hall, 28 May 1920 (1920)</i>	6
Nathan S. Chapman & Michael W. McConnell, <i>Due Process as Separation of Powers,</i> 121 Yale L.J. 1672 (2012)	16, 17, 19
David A. Schwarz, <i>Compelled Consent: Wolff Packing and the Constitutionality of Compulsory Arbitration,</i> NYU Journal of Law & Liberty (October 2018) (forthcoming).....	7
